OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FIFTH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 30^{TH} DAY OF AUGUST, 2022 AT 11:15 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Napoleon L. Hernando Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Luciano R. Caraang
Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna
Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr.
Hon. Chona P. Hernandez
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr.
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr.
Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr.
Member;
Member;
Member;

Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox Member//Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2022-237

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EVACUATION CENTER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AND CAMP MANAGEMENT PLAN AND PROVIDING FOR THE SYSTEM IN THE REGISTRATION OF INTERNALLY-DISPLACED PERSONS (IDPs) OF THE MUNICIPAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 10121 states that it shall be the policy of the state, among others, "to uphold the people's constitutional rights to life and property by addressing the root causes of vulnerabilities to disasters, strengthening the country's institutional capacity for disaster risk reduction and management and building the resilience of local communities to disasters including climate change impact;

WHEREAS, one of the key factors in disaster risk reduction and management is efficiency of the evacuation centers to cater to the needs of all affected population during disasters;

WHEREAS, Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2 Series of 2021, Guidelines on Camp Coordination and Camp Management and Internally Displaced Persons Protection of the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD), Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG), Department of Health (DOH) and Department of Education (DepEd) was developed to be used by the local government units in managing their evacuation centers and in identifying areas of coordination, collaboration and cooperation of stakeholders to ensure timely delivery of essential services and assistance to the victims of disasters and emergencies;

WHEREAS, for an efficient and functional evacuation center, there is a need to create the Evacuation Center Management Committee (ECMC) of the MDRRMC of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte to coordinate delivery of assistance and services to the internally displaced persons (IDPs);

WHEREAS, after careful review, deliberation and consideration of the members of the MDRRMC on the different protocols to be implemented, it was:

\rangle \tag{\rangle}





RESOLVED as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to adopt and approve establishment of the Evacuation Center Management Committee and Camp Management Plan and providing for the System in the Registration of Internally-Displaced Persons (IDPS) of the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council of the Municipality San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte and For Other Purposes;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to transcribe a copy of this resolution and copy of the composition of the Evacuation Center Management Committee and Camp Management Plan and the System in the Registration of Internally-Displaced Persons (IDPS) all agencies and organizations involved in its implementation for their information, guidance and compliance;

On motion of Member Juanito P. Ulep, Jr., duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

"UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED".

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Caraang, Galing-Luna, Hernandez, Ruiz, Jr.,

Pumaras, Sr., Dadiz, Jr., Ulep, Jr., Palafox and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution,

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

NAPOLEON L HERNANDO Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: August 30, 2023